

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2023

---

LUIS ALONSO HIDALGO III, *Petitioner*,

v.

TIM GARRETT, et al., *Respondents*.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANGELA H. DOWS  
Cory Reade Dows & Shafer  
1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210  
Las Vegas, NV 89128  
Phone: (702) 794-4411  
Facsimile: (702) 794-4421

*Counsel of record for Petitioner*  
LUIS ALONSO HIDALGO III

## THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | ii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii |
| I. PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....  | 1   |
| II. OPINION BELOW.....  | 1   |
| III. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....  | 1   |
| IV. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES,<br>ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE ..... | 3   |
| V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3   |
| A. JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF FIRST INSTANCE.....  | 3   |
| B. FACTS MATERIAL TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | 3   |
| VI. REASONS SUPPORTING ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT .....  | 16  |
| VII. CONCLUSION .....   | 34  |
| APPENDIX A-Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,<br>July 25, 2023.....         | A-1 |
| APPENDIX B-Order of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada,<br>September 23, 2022..... | B-1 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>   | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Alvarez v. Ercole</i> , 763 F.3d 223 (2d. Cir. 2014).....       | 20          |
| <i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987) .....      | 22          |
| <i>Brooks v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 203, 180 P.3d 657 (2008) .....   | 30, 31      |
| <i>Byford v. State</i> , 116 Nev. 215, 994 P.2d 700 (2000).....    | 19          |
| <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....         | 16          |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....           | 21, 23      |
| <i>Crowley v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 30, 83 P.3d 282 (2004) .....    | 26          |
| <i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....                  | 17          |
| <i>Hernandez v. Cowan</i> , 200 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2000).....      | 19          |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....              | 31          |
| <i>Lay v. State</i> , 110 Nev. 1189, 886 P. 2d 448 (1994).....     | 31          |
| <i>Lumbery v. Hornbeak</i> , 605 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2010).....     | 20          |
| <i>Moore v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 659, 27 P.3d 447 (2001).....      | 29, 31      |
| <i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....               | 17          |
| <i>Rice v. McCann</i> , 339 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2003) .....         | 20          |
| <i>Richmond v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 924, 59 P.3d 1249 (2002) ..... | 32          |
| <i>State v. Rhodia</i> , 101 Nev. 608, 707 P. 2d 549 (1985) .....  | 31          |
| <i>Su Chia v. Cambra</i> , 360 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2004) .....      | 16, 25, 27  |
| <i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979).....     | 17          |
| <i>United States v. Ammar</i> , 714 F.2d 238 (3d. Cir. 1983).....  | 21          |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 880 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 1989).....    | 32, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Ciak</i> , 102 F.3d 38 (2d. Cir. 1996) .....      | 17     |
| <i>United States v. Clark</i> , 24 18 F.3d 1337 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... | 21     |
| <i>United States v. Collins</i> , 478 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1973).....   | 17     |
| <i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 844 F.2d 1397 (9th Cir. 1998) .....  | 21     |
| <i>United States v. Mohawk</i> , 20 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1994) .....   | 17     |
| <i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 203 F.3d 156 (2d. Cir. 2000) .....  | 21     |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 566 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009) .....    | 17     |
| <i>United States v. Straub</i> , 538 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) .....  | 25, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Tracy</i> , F.3d 1186 (2d. Cir. 1993) .....       | 21     |
| <i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....                  | 29     |
| <i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993).....             | 19     |

#### Statutes

|                        |   |
|------------------------|---|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1254 ..... | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2253 ..... | 3 |

#### Other Authorities

|                            |        |
|----------------------------|--------|
| Fed. R. Evid. 804 .....    | 17, 18 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 175..... | 30     |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 193..... | 30     |
